

No. 08-1521

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
OTIS McDONALD, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR ENGLISH/EARLY  
AMERICAN HISTORIANS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
ROBERT A. GOODIN\*  
FRANCINE T. RADFORD  
GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI, DAY & LAMPREY, LLP  
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900  
San Francisco, California 94111  
(415) 392-7900  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD REEXAMINE PRIOR FINDINGS IN LIGHT OF SOUNDER SCHOLARSHIP WHEN INTERPRETING RIGHTS IN THE CONSTITUTION .....	5
II. THE ALLOWANCE OF A RIGHT TO “HAVE ARMS” SET FORTH IN THE 1689 DECLARATION OF RIGHTS WAS THE PRECURSOR TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	6
A. <i>Heller</i> Recognized This Historical Fact and Its Critical Importance to Interpreting the Second Amendment .....	6
B. The Meaning of the Terms “Self-Defense” and “Self-Preservation” in the Time Period Leading Up to the English Bill of Rights .....	8
C. The History of the Declaration of Rights Demonstrates the Nature of the Right Granted by the Second Amendment .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Political and Historical Background of the Declaration of Rights.....	13
2. James II’s Employment of Catholic Lieutenants Led to the Codification of the Parliamentary Allowance to “Have Arms” to Defend the Nation and Exercise the Right of “Self-Preservation” .....	16
III. BLACKSTONE’S ARTICULATION OF THE RIGHT TO HAVE ARMS AND THE RIGHTS OF “SELF-PRESERVATION” AND “RESISTANCE” WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE USAGE DISCUSSED ABOVE IN CONNECTION WITH THE ENGLISH BILL OF RIGHTS.....	24
IV. THE FOUNDERS’ UNDERSTANDING OF THE RIGHT TO “HAVE ARMS” AND THE RIGHT OF SELF-PRESERVATION WAS THE SAME AS THAT OF THEIR ENGLISH PREDECESSORS.....	28
V. THE SECOND AMENDMENT WAS DRAFTED IN THE SPIRIT OF THE DECLARATION OF RIGHTS “HAVE ARMS” PROVISION.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	3, 5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	2, 6
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	5
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886) .....	40
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	3, 5
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989) .....	3, 5
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	3, 5

## CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

English Bill of Rights, 1 W. & M. 2, c. 2 (1688) (Eng.) .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 .....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7 .....	5

## LAWS AND STATUTES

A SUPPLEMENT TO THE ACT ENTITLED, AN ACT TO REGULATE AND DISCIPLINE THE MILITIA OF THIS STATE, § 30 (Md. 1799) .....	39
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ACT OF FEB. 20, 1787, ch. 9, 1787 MASS. LAWS.....	38
ACTS AND ORDINANCES OF THE INTERREGNUM, 1642-1660 (1911).....	20
AN ACT FOR ESTABLISHING A MILITIA WITHIN THIS STATE, § 6 (Del. 1782).....	39
MILITIA ACT OF 1662, 13 & 14 Car. 2, c. 3 (1662) (Eng.).....	<i>passim</i>
Militia Act of 1757, 30 GEO. 2, c. 25 (1757) (Eng.).....	22, 36, 40
11 STATUTES AT LARGE OF VIRGINIA (1823).....	39
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 AMERICAN ARCHIVES: DOCUMENTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, 1774-1776, FOURTH SERIES (Peter Force ed., 1833-46).....	32
3 AMERICAN ARCHIVES: DOCUMENTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, 1774-1776, FOURTH SERIES (Peter Force ed., 1833-46).....	39
4 AMERICAN ARCHIVES: DOCUMENTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, 1774-1776, FOURTH SERIES (Peter Force ed., 1833-46).....	32, 37
5 AMERICAN ARCHIVES: DOCUMENTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, 1774-1776, FOURTH SERIES (Peter Force ed., 1833-46).....	36, 37, 39
6 AMERICAN ARCHIVES: DOCUMENTS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION, 1774-1776, FOURTH SERIES (Peter Force ed., 1833-46).....	32, 36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
1 AMERICAN ELOQUENCE: A COLLECTION OF SPEECHES AND ADDRESSES BY THE MOST EMINENT ORATORS OF AMERICA (1859).....	32
6 ANCHITELL GREY, DEBATES OF THE HOUSE OF COMMONS (1769) .....	21
8 ANCHITELL GREY, DEBATES ON THE HOUSE OF COMMONS (1769) .....	17
AT A MEETING OF THE FREEHOLDERS AND OTHER INHABITANTS OF THE TOWN OF BOSTON, LEGALLY QUALIFIED AND WARN'D IN PUBLIC TOWN MEETING ASSEMBLED (1768) .....	30
BARON VON STEUBEN, REGULATIONS FOR THE ORDER AND DISCIPLINE OF THE TROOPS OF THE UNITED STATES (Joseph Riling ed., 1966).....	38
6 CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS, <i>Domestic Series of the Reign of William III, 1700-1702</i> (1969) .....	22
COLIN NICHOLSON, THE “INFAMOUS GOVERNOR”: FRANCIS BERNARD AND THE ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (2001) .....	29
CREATING THE BILL OF RIGHTS: THE DOCU- MENTARY RECORD FROM THE FIRST FEDERAL CONGRESS (Helen Veit ed., 1991).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David T. Konig, <i>The Second Amendment: A Missing Transatlantic Context for the Historical Meaning of “the Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms,”</i> 22 LAW & HIST. REV. 119 (2004) .....	19
David T. Konig, <i>Why the Second Amendment Has a Preamble: Original Public Meaning and the Political Culture of Written Constitutions in Revolutionary America,</i> 56 UCLA L. REV. 1295 (2009) .....	7
DECLARATION OF THE CAUSES AND NECESSITY FOR TAKING UP ARMS (1775) .....	3, 36, 37
Editorial, <i>Boston, March 17,</i> New York Journal, Apr. 13, 1769 .....	31
ENGLISH DEFENDERS OF AMERICAN FREEDOM 1774-1778 (P. Smith ed., 1972) .....	28
FRANCIS PLOWDEN, THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN & IRELAND (1802).....	26
GILBERT BURNET, AN ENQUIRY INTO THE MEASURES OF SUBMISSION TO THE SUPREAM AUTHORITY (1688) .....	11
5 HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS OF PRIVATE PASSAGES OF STATE (1721).....	11
2 HOUSE OF COMMONS JOUR. (1802) .....	23
10 HOUSE OF COMMONS JOUR. (1802).....	19, 21
HUGO GROTIUS, THE RIGHTS OF WAR AND PEACE (1608).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J.G.A. POCOCK, THE MACHIAVELLIAN MOMENT: FLORENTINE POLITICAL THOUGHT AND THE ATLANTIC REPUBLICAN TRADITION (2003).....	8
J.R. WESTERN, THE ENGLISH MILITIA IN THE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY (1965).....	21
JAMES HOWELL, AN INQUISITION AFTER BLOOD (1649).....	12
JEAN LOUIS DE LOLME, THE CONSTITUTION OF ENGLAND, OR, AN ACCOUNT OF THE ENGLISH GOVERNMENT (1775).....	26
JOHN LOCKE, THE SECOND TREATISE OF GOV- ERNMENT (1690) .....	11
JOHN SADLER, RIGHTS OF THE KINGDOM (1682) .....	24
JOHN TRENCHARD, AN ARGUMENT SHEWING, THAT A STANDING ARMY IS INCONSISTENT WITH A FREE GOVERNMENT (1697) .....	14
JOYCE LEE MALCOLM, TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS: THE ORIGINS OF AN ANGLO-AMERICAN RIGHT (1994).....	7, 14, 25
1 LETTERS OF THE DELEGATES TO CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (Paul H. Smith ed., 1976-2000) .....	33
3 LETTERS OF THE DELEGATES TO CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (Paul H. Smith ed., 1976-2000) .....	34
7 LETTERS OF THE DELEGATES TO CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (Paul H. Smith ed., 1976-2000) .....	33, 34
LOIS G. SCHWOERER, NO STANDING ARMIES!: THE ANTIARMY IDEOLOGY IN SEVENTEENTH- CENTURY ENGLAND (1974).....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LOIS G. SCHWOERER, THE DECLARATION OF RIGHTS, 1689 (1981).....	7, 17, 19, 20
Lois G. Schworer, <i>To Hold and Bear Arms: The English Perspective</i> , 76 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 27 (2000).....	7
1 PAMPHLETS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 1750-1776 (Bernard Bailyn ed., 1965) .....	31
Patrick J. Charles, “ <i>Arms for Their Defence</i> ”?: <i>An Historical, Legal, and Textual Analysis of the English Right to Have Arms and Whether the Second Amendment Should Be Incorporated in McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 57 No. 3 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 351 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Right of Self-Preservation and Resistance: A True Legal and Historical Understanding of the Anglo-American Right to Arms</i> , 2010 CARDOZO L. REV. DE NOVO 18 (2010) .....	9, 13, 15
PATRICK J. CHARLES, THE SECOND AMENDMENT: THE INTENT AND ITS INTERPRETATION BY THE STATES AND THE SUPREME COURT (2009).....	38, 39, 40
Paul Finkelman, <i>A Well Regulated Militia: The Second Amendment in Historical Perspective</i> , 76 CHI.-KENT. L. REV. 195 (2000) .....	36
PAULINE MAIER, AMERICAN SCRIPTURE (1998) .....	34, 36
RESISTANCE NO REBELLION (1775).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ROBERT FERGUSON, A BRIEF JUSTIFICATION OF THE PRINCE OF ORANGE’S DESCENT INTO ENGLAND (1689).....	11
ROBERT J. SPITZER, GUN CONTROL: A DOCUMENTARY AND REFERENCE GUIDE (2009).....	39
RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE RHODE-ISLAND ARMY (1775).....	34
SAMUEL JOHNSON, REMARKS UPON DR. SHERLOCK’S BOOK (1689).....	12
SAMUEL WILLIAMS, A DISCOURSE ON THE LOVE OF OUR COUNTRY (1775).....	33
Saul Cornell, <i>St. George Tucker’s Lecture Notes, the Second Amendment, and the Originalist Methodology</i> , 103 NW. U.L. REV. 406 (2009).....	28
STEPHEN MARSHALL, A PLEA FOR DEFENSIVE ARMES.....	9
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, THE FOUNDERS’ SECOND AMENDMENT: ORIGINS OF THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2008).....	29
Steven J. Heyman, <i>Natural Rights and the Second Amendment</i> , 76 CHI.-KENT L. REV. (2000).....	11, 26
THE CAUSE OF GOD, AND OF THESE NATIONS (1658).....	10
THE CHARTER GRANTED BY THEIR MAJESTIES KING WILLIAM AND QUEEN MARY, TO THE INHABITANTS OF THE PROVINCE OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY IN NEW ENGLAND (1759).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THE HISTORY OF SELF-DEFENCE IN REQUITAL TO THE HISTORY OF PASSIVE OBEDIENCE (1689).....	12, 13
THE LEVELLER (1658) .....	14, 15
THE WRITINGS OF SAMUEL ADAMS 1764-1769 (1968).....	31
THOMAS PAINE, THE CRISIS: NUMBER XIV (1775).....	29
TIM HARRIS, REVOLUTION: THE GREAT CRISIS OF THE BRITISH MONARCHY, 1685-1720 (2006).....	7
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765).....	25, 26, 27, 35
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	24, 27
3 WILLIAM COBBETT, THE PARLIAMENTARY HIS- TORY OF ENGLAND (1806).....	23
4 WILLIAM COBBETT, THE PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND (1808) .....	17, 18, 20
5 WILLIAM COBBETT, THE PARLIAMENTARY HIS- TORY OF ENGLAND (1809).....	20, 22
15 WILLIAM COBBETT, THE PARLIAMENTARY HIS- TORY OF ENGLAND (1813).....	22
WILLIAM DENTON, JUS REGIMINIS (1689).....	12
WILLIAM PRYNNE, A VINDICATION OF PSALME 105.15 (1642) .....	9
WILLIAM PRYNNE, THE THIRD PART OF THE SOVERAIGNE POWER OF PARLIAMENTS AND KINGDOMES (1643) .....	9
